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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs V J Wadeson

Scheme
:
V J Wadeson Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Abbey Life Assurance Company Limited (Abbey Life)

THE COMPLAINT (11 June 2001)

1. Mrs Wadeson, alleges injustice as a result of maladministration on the part of Abbey Life in that a pension scheme was established for her that she was not eligible to join.  She says that as a result of maladministration, she has suffered injustice, including financial loss and disappointment.  She has been represented throughout by her husband.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mrs Wadeson is treated as self employed for tax purposes although she does provide secretarial duties and is a personal assistant to an architect .

3. In the early part of 1998 discussions were held between Mr & Mrs Wadeson and Abbey Life with a view to setting up a pension arrangement for Mrs Wadeson who was approaching her 55th birthday.

4. Abbey Life proposed setting up an “executive” pension arrangement, designed for a Schedule E tax payer.  Application forms were completed and an application was made to the Inland Revenue Pension Schemes Office (PSO) to gain tax exempt approval status.  

5. Mr Wadeson claims that the arrangement involved a salary sacrifice by Mrs Wadeson.  He claims that her fees were reduced by 50% on the grounds that an equal sum be paid by her employer into the Scheme.  However, Abbey Life have confirmed that the scheme was set up to the assumption all contributions were paid by the employer and that no account was taken of any salary sacrifice by Mrs Wadeson.  (Such a salary sacrifice would have needed specific Inland Revenue Approval).  The ‘Certificate of Adoption of Rules’ was signed by Mrs Wadeson on 18 March 1998.

6. Mr Wadeson has stated that attention had been drawn by him to the fact that the documentation presented appeared to relate to the provision of a scheme for a limited company and that he stressed the employer was a sole practitioner.  At Abbey Life an internal query was raised with the new business section of Abbey Life on 21 April 1998.  The query concerned the fact that Mrs Wadeson’s employer did not run a pay system in accordance with the Pay as You Earn tax deduction scheme (PAYE).  

7. Further internal memos followed culminating in a statement on 13 May 1998 which read:

“I think there has been some misunderstanding re the above clients tax -she pays tax on investment income but NOT on earned income.”

8. A later internal memo dated 5 June 1998 confirmed that the matter had been referred to the Abbey Life’s Technical Department and it had confirmed that although Mrs Wadeson was not eligible for PAYE, her employer should still operate a pension scheme appropriate for a Schedule E tax payer.  An instruction was made to obtain the Schedule E reference so that approval could be sought from PSO.  It appears that no further enquiries were made on this matter and on 9 July the PSO issued the formal approval letter agreeing to approval of the scheme with effect from 30 March 1998.  Confirmation was given to Mrs Wadeson’s employer on 13 July 1998.

9. In September 1999 Mr Wadeson suffered a stroke and this prompted a review of his and his wife’s pension arrangements.  In August 2000 Mr Wadeson rang Abbey Life and queried the appropriateness of the scheme.  He confirmed that his wife was self employed.  In its follow up letter dated 18 August 2000, Abbey Life confirmed that given Mrs Wadeson’s status, the scheme should be reviewed and an enquiry would be taken up with PSO.

10. On 1 September 2000 Abbey Life confirmed to Mr & Mrs Wadeson that the scheme was inappropriate for Mrs Wadeson as she was not taxed under Schedule E.  It also confirmed that there was correspondence at commencement relating to this matter but that it was not pursued further once PSO approval had been given.   

11. Mr Wadeson replied on 27 September 2000 and confirmed:

· his wife was self employed and always had been

· his wife did not earn enough to pay tax

· as far as he was aware, his wife’s employer operated as a sole practitioner.

12. Mr Wadeson also expressed his and his wife’s dissatisfaction and put forward the following proposal:

· That [Mrs Wadeson’s employer] be told immediately to cease any further contributions into the Scheme forthwith and this has now been done

· That all contributions be refunded forthwith together with interest at say 3% over Lloyds TSB base

· That his wife be compensated fully in the form of an ex gratia payment for the mis-selling and dearth of appropriate advice that surrounds this whole affair

· That the ex gratia payment should also reflect appropriate compensation for the amount of time, energy and inconvenience that he had to expend.  I (assume) that had he not raised the question in the first place, then the first time his wife would have been aware of any difficulty, would have been at the time of her retirement

13. Abbey Life, which in the meantime had been given approval by PSO to cancel the contract and return the contributions, responded on 28 November 2000, to the proposal that had been put forward.  It confirmed that the contributions would be returned to Mrs Wadeson’s employer.  In addition it proposed to include an additional amount for the loss of interest during the period calculated as a net interest additional payment of £522.60.

14. Mr Wadeson was not satisfied with this proposal and on 5 January 2001 he referred the matter to the Personal Investment Authority Ombudsman Bureau although it was in turn referred by them to an OPAS advisor.

15. The appointed OPAS advisor took up the point with Abbey Life on 21 March 2001 that Mrs Wadeson’s pension expectations were now significantly diminished and Abbey Life was making no attempt to compensate her for this and for distress and inconvenience caused.

16. Abbey Life replied on 4 May 2001 and confirmed that the refund was in line with other cases of mis-selling and added that given the level of Mrs Wadeson’s earnings the availability of an alternative pension product would have been very limited at the time the original application was made.

17. In its formal response Abbey Life have confirmed that on reviewing the records it was apparent the question of eligibility had been raised at the time the contract was applied for but that following receipt of approval for the scheme from the PSO this issue was not pursued further and the contract was issued.  It said that it had offered to include interest on the refund calculated in line with the rates used by the PIA Ombudsman Bureau, as there had been a question of eligibility at outset.

CONCLUSIONS

18. Mr Wadeson contends that he raised a concern over his wife’s status at the application stage.  Abbey Life admits that it was also aware of a potential problem from the outset, before the scheme had gained PSO approval.  Furthermore in the ‘Key Features’ document relating to this time of pension arrangement it clearly says:

“Contributions will have to cease if the Member leaves the Company, stops working or if he/she becomes self employed.”

Mrs Wadeson did have sight of this document and signed to say that she had as part of the Declaration made on 18 March 1998.  However, notwithstanding, it would appear that Abbey Life failed properly to consider the application and proceeded to gain PSO approval in the absence of vital information.  Abbey Life’s failure constitutes maladministration.  I do not consider that Abbey Life can avoid the consequences of its maladministration by saying that Mrs Wadeson should have queried the documentation at an earlier stage.

19. Having found maladministration I must examine whether there was injustice as a result.  Mr Wadeson claims that his wife has suffered financial loss, distress, disappointment and inconvenience.  Turning firstly to whether Mrs Wadeson suffered financial loss, Mr Wadeson is claiming that since March 1998 and the complaint being made, his wife has been denied the opportunity to make provision for her own pension.  In addition he is claiming that his wife had entered into a salary sacrifice arrangement involving a 50% reduction in her earnings.  No formal evidence has been provided to support this although it is possible that an informal arrangement existed between Mrs Wadeson and the employer.  It is clear that all contributions to the Scheme were made by the employer.

20. The refund that has been proposed by Abbey Life can only be made to the employer, Mr Wadeson points out there is no compulsion upon him to make any payment to Mrs Wadeson.  However, the pension scheme was, strictly, provided by Mrs Wadeson’s employer for her.  He may wish now to make, or help her to make, alternative suitable arrangements, using the contributions returned to him.  If he does not, however, Mrs Wadeson will be no worse off than she would have been if Abbey Life had spotted from the start that the Scheme was not of the right kind.  At that point her employer might, or might not, have agreed to assist her by other means as he might now.  

21. Mr Wadeson (who is an Accountant) is claiming costs in respect of professional time spent dealing with this matter.  He has calculated spending 35 hours charged at £60 per hour, amounting to £2,100.  It is not usually necessary for a complaint to be professionally represented in order to take a complaint to my office and I see nothing in the circumstances of this case to suggest otherwise. I do not usually award costs and will not do so in this case.

22. Whilst I accept that Mrs Wadeson has suffered disappointment as a result of discovering that her pension arrangements were not settled I cannot agree to the payment of costs as suggested by Mr Wadeson.

DIRECTION

23. I direct that Abbey Life pay Mrs Wadeson the sum of £150 within 28 days as compensation for the disappointment which she has suffered.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

27 May 2002
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